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12 31
2025 2024

3,787,264 4,349,689
227,180 1,900
374,762 211,125
625,915 641,360  

5,015,121 5,204,074  

(122,162) (311)
(2,167,904) (2,710,584)
(1,457,463) (1,686,569)

(5,470) 71,211
(567,498) (550,044)  

(4,320,497) (4,876,297)  

179,377 –
(430) 160

(352,185) 313,325  

521,386 641,262
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375,344 325,609  

338,533 257,545
36,811 68,064  

375,344 325,609  

– 0.454 0.346  
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12 31
2025 2024

31,694,025 28,860,008
PDP

8,206,488 7,855,333
597,444 491,697

 – 7,964,898 9,185,457
87,736 36,058

1,479,158 1,476,076
1,098,373 683,835
2,526,133 5,555,238

827,375 3,177
– 13,381

52,342 301,110
3,518,008 3,778,318  

58,051,980 58,239,688  

74,797 74,465
1,930,382 1,986,750
2,288,015 2,168,242  
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1,211,476 1,303,752
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1,672,057 1,599,726
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4,698 233,712
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355,191 292,538

2,130,504 2,371,674
247,206 –  

51,023,793 52,911,491  

58,051,980 58,239,688  
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1. 

2025 5,015.1 2024 5,204.1

189.0 3.6% 2025 375.3 2024 325.6

49.7 15.3% 2025 338.5

2024 257.5 81.0 31.5% 2025

EBITDA 4,146.8 2024 5,038.4 891.6

17.7%

2025 12 31 58,052.0 2024 12 31

58,239.7 187.7 0.3%

2025 12 31 51,023.8 2024 12 31

52,911.5 1,887.7 3.6%
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102.4 128.7 -20.4%

CAG Bermuda 1 Limited
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14.2 16.7 -15.0%

135.0 65.6 +105.8%   

625.9 641.4 -2.4%   
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229.1 13.6%
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1.3 

2025 12 31 179.4
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2025 12 31 58,052.0 2024

12 31 58,239.7 187.7 0.3%

12 31
2025 2024

31,694.0 28,860.0 +9.8%
 – 

7,964.9 9,185.5 -13.3%

2,526.1 5,555.2 -54.5%

827.4 3.2 +25,756.3%
PDP

8,206.5 7,855.3 +4.5%
87.7 36.1 +142.9%

1,098.4 683.8 +60.6%

597.5 491.7 +21.5%
 

1,479.2 1,476.1 +0.2%
– 13.4 -100.0%

52.3 301.1 -82.6%
3,518.0 3,778.3 -6.9%   

58,052.0 58,239.7 -0.3%   
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 – 43 49

8 19

2 –  

149 159  
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2024 12 31 159 2025 12 31

149

2025 12 31 42,293.0 2024

42,812.4
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12 31
2025 2024

A320 CEO 64 71

A320 NEO 51 51

A330 CEO 11 12

B737 NG 15 19

B737 MAX 2 2

B787 1 1

C909 5 3  

149 159  

2024 12 31

2.1.3 PDP

PDP
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2025 12 31 51,023.8 2024

12 31 52,911.5 1,887.7 3.6%

12 31
2025 2024

39,765.0 43,046.2 -7.6%

5,410.4 3,930.7 +37.6%

1,672.1 1,599.7 +4.5%

206.6 –   

47,054.1 48,576.6 -3.1%

1,211.5 1,303.8 -7.1%

355.2 292.5 +21.4%

227.2 133.2 +70.6%

4.7 233.7 -98.0%

2,171.1 2,371.7 -8.5%   

51,023.8 52,911.5 -3.6%   
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2025 2024

18,977.2 21,537.1 -11.9%

PDP 4,796.7 6,294.1 -23.8%

12,884.2 11,021.8 +16.9%   

36,658.1 38,853.0 -5.6%   
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– 203.3 -100.0%   

3,106.9 4,193.2 -25.9%   
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2023 6 2026 6 3.85% 1,500.0 1,672.2 (c)
2023 11 2026 11 3.58% 500.0 557.0 (c)
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47,054.1 48,576.6 -3.1%

51,023.8 52,911.5 -3.6%

58,052.0 58,239.7 -0.3%

7,028.2 5,328.2 +31.9%

81.1% 83.4% -2.3

87.9% 90.9% -3.0
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2025 12 31 130 105
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5 1,479,158 1,476,076
6(b) 1,098,373 683,835

2,526,133 5,555,238
827,375 3,177

– 13,381
52,342 301,110

3,518,008 3,778,318  

58,051,980 58,239,688  

74,797 74,465
1,930,382 1,986,750
2,288,015 2,168,242  
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8 1,672,057 1,599,726
9 5,410,425 3,930,722
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247,206 –  

51,023,793 52,911,491  

58,051,980 58,239,688  
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12 31
2025 2024

10 3,787,264 4,349,689  

10 227,180 1,900  

11 374,762 211,125

12 625,915 641,360  

1,000,677 852,485  

5,015,121 5,204,074  

(122,162) (311)

(2,167,904) (2,710,584)

(1,457,463) (1,686,569)

(5,470) 71,211

(567,498) (550,044)  

(4,320,497) (4,876,297)  

179,377 –

(430) 160

13 (352,185) 313,325  

521,386 641,262

14 (146,042) (315,653)  

375,344 325,609  
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12 31
2025 2024

338,533 257,545

36,811 68,064  

375,344 325,609  

 

 – 15(a) 0.454 0.346  

 – 15(b) 0.454 0.346  
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12 31
2025 2024

375,344 325,609  

(3,723) (44,493)

(59,815) (139,456)  

(63,538) (183,949)

(891) 576  

(64,429) (183,373)  

310,915 142,236  

274,995 73,596

35,920 68,640  

310,915 142,236  
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2025 1 1 74,465 1,986,750 2,168,242 4,229,457 1,111,899 (13,159) 1,098,740 5,328,197        

– – 338,533 338,533 40,246 (3,435) 36,811 375,344

– (3,723) – (3,723) – – – (3,723)
– (59,815) – (59,815) – (891) (891) (60,706)        

– (63,538) 338,533 274,995 40,246 (4,326) 35,920 310,915        

332 12,204 – 12,536 – – – 12,536
– – (223,794) (223,794) – – – (223,794)
– – – – (29,502) – (29,502) (29,502)
– – – – 1,634,013 – 1,634,013 1,634,013

 – – (5,034) 5,034 – – – – –

– – – – – (4,178) (4,178) (4,178)        

332 7,170 (218,760) (211,258) 1,604,511 (4,178) 1,600,333 1,389,075        

2025 12 31 74,797 1,930,382 2,288,015 4,293,194 2,756,656 (21,663) 2,734,993 7,028,187        
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2024 1 1 74,436 2,173,544 2,081,560 4,329,540 837,013 (26,591) 810,422 5,139,962        

– – 257,545 257,545 59,386 8,678 68,064 325,609

– (44,493) – (44,493) – – – (44,493)
– (139,456) – (139,456) – 576 576 (138,880)        

– (183,949) 257,545 73,596 59,386 9,254 68,640 142,236        

– – – – (808,157) – (808,157) (808,157)
– – 29,998 29,998 (29,998) – (29,998) –

29 857 – 886 – – – 886
– – (201,011) (201,011) – – – (201,011)
– – – – (50,413) – (50,413) (50,413)
– – – – 1,104,068 – 1,104,068 1,104,068

 – – 336 – 336 – – – 336

 – – (150) 150 – – – – –

– (3,888) – (3,888) – 4,178 4,178 290        

29 (2,845) (170,863) (173,679) 215,500 4,178 219,678 45,999        

2024 12 31 74,465 1,986,750 2,168,242 4,229,457 1,111,899 (13,159) 1,098,740 5,328,197        
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12 31
2025 2024

521,386 641,262

– 1,457,463 1,686,569
– (374,762) (211,125)
– 5,470 (71,211)
– 2,167,904 2,710,584
– – 336
– 356,424 (452,243)
–  

(10,946) 132,646
– 430 (160)
– (203,013) (242,915)
–   

7,696 (8,279)
–  

(13,276) 11,779
– 5,250 –  

3,920,026 4,197,243

–  – (567,180) (868,760)
– (722,851) (188,042)
– (32,444) (1,243)
– (165,618) 50,890  

2,431,933 3,190,088
(199,660) (160,209)  

2,232,273 3,029,879  

(10,598,148) (6,763,777)
11,686,951 6,383,838

PDP (3,824,995) (2,525,439)
PDP 3,675,543 2,049,016

187,669 226,691
(3,897) –
(9,537) –
1,102 –

(514,176) (430,740)
312,213 665,834

(932) –  

911,793 (394,577)  
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12 31
2025 2024

20,211,129 26,378,680

2,860,644 –

– 1,626,377

(7,682) –

(23,932,000) (25,715,657)

(1,573,879) (1,874,809)

(10,842) (1,615,241)

(11,390) (16,116)

8,608 53,021

(2,414,693) (3,188,428)

(213,609) (40,704)

(43,113) (20,001)

88,736 334,675

(23,588) (159,605)

227,887 85,412
– (808,157)

1,634,013 1,104,068

(29,502) (50,413)

(211,258) (200,125)  

(3,440,539) (4,107,023)  

(296,473) (1,471,721)

3,778,318 5,295,875

36,163 (45,836)  

3,518,008 3,778,318  
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2025 1 1
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21 3

9  

7

2

9  

7

2

10  

28 1

  
– 11 2

18 3

1 
2 2026 1 1
3 2027 1 1

18

18

1

1

MPMs

1

8 18

7

7 33

18 2027 1 1

18

MPMs
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3 

•  – 

•  – 

2025 12 31 9,698.4 2025 12 31

50,988.0

2033 15,413.5

2025 12 31 3,518.0
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2025 12 31

– PDP

2025 12 31

20 5,337.4

2025 12 31

– 2025 12 31 PDP 3,793.8

2025 12 31 PDP

PDP PDP PDP

2025 12 31 7,099.4 PDP

2025 12 31 PDP

2025

12 31 PDP PDP

– 2025 12 31 22,160.0

14,031.6

8,128.4
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– 

2025 2 15 2025 8

1.6

– 

2025 12 31 11

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 12 31
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4  – 

12 31

2025 2024

– 1,843,688 1,050,241
– 1,545,641 1,817,925
– 297,391 1,520,548
– 453,726 275,103
– 84,033 431,086
– 449,823 437,173  

4,674,302 5,532,076

(568,090) (809,565)  

4,106,212 4,722,511

3,880,511 4,481,454  

7,986,723 9,203,965

(21,825) (18,508)  

 – 7,964,898 9,185,457  

21,825,000 2024 18,508,000

2025 12 31 3,281,000 2024 11,681,000

12 31

2025 2024

% %

6,115,234 77% 6,197,396 67%

1,849,664 23% 2,988,061 33%    

 – 7,964,898 100% 9,185,457 100%    
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5 

12 31

2025 2024

CAG (a) 577,434 576,136

(b) 47,999 45,945

(c) 850,000 850,000

3,725 3,995  

1,479,158 1,476,076  

(a) CAG 20%

80%

CAG

CAG

(b) 

(c) 

850.0

6 

(a) PDP

12 31

2025 2024

PDP 8,206,488 7,855,333  
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(b) 

12 31

2025 2024

295,839 376,860

38,739 27,858

555,244 190,741

53,386 57,753

117,162 21,724

189,084 161,850  

1,249,454 836,786

(151,081) (152,951)  

1,098,373 683,835  

12 31

2025 2024

% %

29,987 10% 70,762 19%

30 1,552 1% 980 1%

30 90 18 1% 2,894 1%

90 264,282 88% 302,224 79%    

295,839 100% 376,860 100%    

2025 12 31 151,081,000

2024 152,951,000 144,758,000 2024

223,909,000 2025 12 31 9,052,000

2024 49,731,000

11,270,000 2024 11,270,000 2024
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7 

12 31

2025 2024

(a) 18,977,205 21,537,088

PDP (b) 4,796,669 6,294,118

(c) 12,884,218 11,021,832  

36,658,092 38,853,038  

(d) 3,106,870 3,989,918

(e) – 203,249  

3,106,870 4,193,167  

39,764,962 43,046,205  

(a) 

2025 12 31

8,269,000 2024 53,640,000 2025

12 31 2,242,990,000 2024 1,598,033,000

(b) 2025 12 31 PDP 4,796,669,000 2024 6,294,118,000

(c) 2025 12 31 12,884,218,000 2024 11,021,832,000

4,044,940,000 2024 5,690,561,000
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(d) 2025 12 31 35

2024 43 6.0% 7.3% 2024 5.8% 7.8%

2024

44,073,000 2024 43,954,000

(e) 2024 12 31

3.9% 4.3%

8 

2022 4 2025 15

4.5%

2024 4 14.9 1,615,241,000

2024 4 2027 3

2.75% 2029 12 3.3%

2024 1,626,377,000

2025 12 31 1,672,057,000 2024

1,599,726,000

9 

2020 11 70.0

35.0 2020 11 2025 35.0 2021 1

2026 5.9% 35.0

2022 2 2025 12

4.4%

2023 6 2026 15

3.85%

2023 11 2026 5

3.58%
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2025 2 2030 15

2.38%

2025 8 2028 160.0

6.0%

2025 12 31 5,410,425,000 2024

3,930,722,000

10 

2025 12 31

12 31

2025 2024

635,766 608,828

3,055,162 3,672,219

96,336 68,642  

3,787,264 4,349,689  
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12 31

2025 2024

% %

–A 939,467 25% 1,120,050 26%
–B 359,293 9% 562,729 13%
–C 233,277 6% 297,472 7%
–D 178,342 5% 181,069 4%
–E 151,771 4% 60,978 1%

1,925,114 51% 2,127,391 49%    

3,787,264 100% 4,349,689 100%    

15

12 31

2025 2024

% %

– 1 136,420 60% – –

– 2 67,040 29% – –

– 3 23,386 10% – –

334 1% 1,900 100%    

227,180 100% 1,900 100%    
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11 

2025 12 31 33 4

2024 25

12 

12 31

2025 2024

(a) 273,686 316,207

100,652 114,257

102,361 128,658

CAG 14,254 16,659

134,962 65,579  

625,915 641,360  

(a) 
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13 

12 31

2025 2024

– (13,903)

(363,461) 449,471

17,707 (127,902)

(6,978) 8,822

217 337

(7,696) 8,279

(5,250) –

 

13,276 (11,779)  

(352,185) 313,325  

14 

12 31

2025 2024

 294,523 227,315

(148,481) 88,338  

146,042 315,653  

15 

(a) 

2025 2024 12 31

12 31

2025 2024

338,533 257,545

745,915 744,468  

0.454 0.346  
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(b) 

2024 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 2024 12 31

16 

2024 12 31 0.18 134.0

2025 8 121.5 12.5

0.12 89.8 2025 10

2026 3 24 0.18 134.6

2026 3 24 747,974,981

2025 12 31

2026 12 31

12 31

2025 2024

0.12 2024 0.12 89,757 89,358  

0.18 2024 0.18 134,635 134,037  

224,392 223,395  
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12 31
2025 2024

2,167.9 2,710.6

(223.5) (263.3)  

1,944.4 2,447.3  

52
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12 31
2025 2024

3,787,264 4,349,689
227,180 1,900
374,762 211,125
625,915 641,360  

5,015,121 5,204,074

179,377 –  

5,194,498 5,204,074  

(122,162) (311)
(1,944,420) (2,447,280)
(1,457,463) (1,686,569)

(5,470) 71,211
(567,498) (550,044)  

(4,097,013) (4,612,993)  

(345,754) 307,666  

751,731 898,747

(430) 160
(229,915) (257,645)  

521,386 641,262  
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2026 6 26

2025 12 31 0.18 2024

0.18 2025

2025

4% (1) 2026

5 29 2026 2025

(2)

2026 7

2025

2026 8 21

2026 2025

(i) 2026

a) 2026 5 22 4 30

b) 2026 5 26 2026 5

29

c) 2026 5 29
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(ii) 2025

a) 2026 6 22 4 30

b) 2026 6 23 2026  

6 26

c) 2026 6 26

2026

2025

16 17

2022 2 12 4.4%

2025 2 12
–2. –2.2.2 

2025 8 CALC Bonds Limited

2028 6.0% 160,000,000

5865

2025 8 14 2025 8 15 2025 8

11

2025 12 31
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2025 12 31

C1

2025 12 31

ESG 2014 ESG 2015

2025 ESG ESG 12

2025 ESG ESG (www.calc.aero)

(www.hkexnews.hk) 2025 ESG

C2
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C3

2026 3 24

•

2025 12 31

•

2025 12 31

2026 3

24
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2026 2025

(www.calc.aero) (www.hkexnews.hk)

2026 2026 5 29 2026

2025

2026 3 24

(i) (ii)
(iii)
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